

ITEM NO.67

COURT NO.4

SECTION XVI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

I.A.Nos.3-4 in CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 8153 OF 2009

MAHABIR COKE INDUSTRIES & ANR.

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

COAL INDIA LTD. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for modification of Court's Order,impleadment and office report)

Date: 30/08/2010 These Applns. were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DALVEER BHANDARI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK VERMA

For Appellant(s) Dr.G.C.Bharuka, Sr.Adv.
Mr. Devashish Bharuka,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr.G.E.Vahanvati, A.G.for India
Mr. Anip Sachthey,Adv.
Mr.Mohit Paul, Adv.
Ms.Shagun Matta, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

I.A.No.3:

This application has been moved before this Court by respondent-Coal India Ltd. to clarify that no contempt petition was filed in respect of any order passed in Appeal No.APOT No.440/08 or in respect of Writ Petition No.656/1997.

We have heard learned counsel for the parties.

2

The order dated 16.03.2009 passed by a Bench consisting of Hon'ble Mr.Justice Lokeshwar Singh Panta and Hon'ble Mr.Justice B.Sudershan Reddy noted that contempt proceedings pending before the High Court shall remain stayed.

But, in fact no contempt proceedings were initiated or are

pending in APOT No.440/08 or in respect of Writ Petition

No.656/1997. Consequently, the order dated 16.03.2009 is accordingly modified. This application is disposed of with

aforementioned modification.

I.A.No.4:

I.A.No.4 is allowed in terms of prayer 'A' of the application.

(G.V.Ramana)
Court Master

(Neeru Bala Vij)
Court Master